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Mobil Oil Corporation

Environmental Health

December 15, 1987

HMs. Susan Lindhart

City of Liveruore

Fire Prevention Department
1052 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California 94550

Qear Ms. Lindhart:

Attached is our consultant's report for the referenced location,

During the tank replacement project, 501l samples were obtained from the

RECEIVED

2:51 pm, May 04, 2009

Alameda County 3800 WEST ALAMEDA AVENUE. SUITE 700
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 915054331

HOBIL OIL CORPIRATION
S/S #1U-LYH

4707 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

cavity for analysis. Laboratory results i{ndicated that very Tow to
moderate levels of hydrocarbons were present in the soil,

The existing monftoring wells will

be sampled to determine f{f the

groundwater hnas been impacted, Upon completion, 2 report will be

submitted to your office.

Should vou have any questions, contact Jane keith at (813) 953-2519.

JMK:ars
attachment
03460

cc: Mr. Greg Zetner
Regional Mater-Quality Control Bd.
111} Jackson Street, Room 6040
Oakland, California 94607

becs J. B. donnema (w/o attch)
M. D, Younger ° "

Stncerely,

R. J. Edwards
rRegion Environmental Manager

Hr. T. H. Gerow

Alameda County

Div. of Environmental Health
470 - 27th Street, Room 324
Qakland, Lalifornia 94612
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KAEALIAN ENGINEERING, la.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510 ‘
(4151676 -9100 (T07) 746 -6015 KEI-J87-104

December 1, 1987

Mobil 0il Corporation
P.O. Box 127
Richmond, CA 94804

Attention: Mr. M. Younger

Re: Soil Sampling Investigation
Mobil S/S #10~LYH
4707 First Street

Livermore, California
Dear Mr. Younger:

This report summarizes the soil and tank inspection and sampling
conducted by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced
site. All work was performed in compliance with the regulations
and guidelines established by the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB), and the City of Livermore Department of
Environmental Health.

The scope of the work performed in our investigation consisted of
the following:

Coordination with the regulatory agencies

Collection of samples of native soil beneath the storage
tanks

Delivery of soil samples with proper chain of custody
to a certified analytical laboratory

Technical review and preparation of this report

IELD STIGATIO

KEI’s field investigation was conducted on October 7, 1987 and
consisted of soil sampling and supervision of the removal of four
underground storage tanks. The tanks consisted of one 10,000
gallon unleaded fuel tank, one 8000 gallon super unleaded fuel
tank, one 6000 gallon regular fuel tank and one 250 gallon waste
oil tank. All the tanks were steel and appeared to be in good
condition. Soil sampling beneath the tanks was performed on the
same day as tank removal. Ms. Susan Lindhart of the City of
Livermore Fire Department was present for tank removal.
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Six (6) soil samples, labeled Al, A2, Bl, B2, Cl and C2, were
collected from the native soil beneath the tanks. The
undisturbed samples were collected from bulk material excavated
by backhoe. The samples were placed in clean, two-inch diameter
brass tubes, sealed with aluminum foil and plastic caps, and were
stored in a cooled ice chest for delivery to the contracted

laboratory.

One sample, labeled W.0.-1, was collected from beneath the waste
oil tank at a depth of 9 feet. The sample was collected and
stored as described above.

SUBSURFACE COND S

The subsurface soils exposed in the excavations consisted
primarily of clayey sand. Slight odor was detected in sample Al.
All other samples had faint to non-detectable cdors. Excavated
soil was stockpiled on the site for further sampling. KEI
recommends that the excavated soil from the waste oil tank pit be
disposed of at a Class I site.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS -

The samples were analyzed by Segquoia Analytical Laboratory of
Redwood City, California, and were accompanied by proper chain of
custody forms. All samples from the fuel tank pit were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline, ben:zene,
toluene and xylene ({BTX) concentrations. The soil sample from
the waste o0il tank pit was analyzed for TPH (high boiling
fraction) total oil and grease (TOG), and EPA 8240 constituents.
The analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the
laboratory analyses and the chain of custody forms are attached
to this report.

The analytical results of the samples from the fuel tank pit were
received by KEI on October 26, 1987. Sample Al had a TPH level
of 260 parts per million (ppm). The TPH level in all other
samples from the tank pit ranged from non-detectable to 2.3 parts
per million (ppm). Sample W.0.-1 from the waste oil tank pit had
non-detectable levels of all constituents except methylene
chloride (4 ppm) and toluene (0.17 ppm).

SS C NDATIONS

Analytical results of the soil samples from the fuel tank pit
indicate moderate levels of total hydrocarbon in the area where
sample Al was collected. According to the guidelines established
by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), further
investigation is necessary. To comply with the requirements of
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the RWQCB, KEI recommends sampling of the existing monitoring
wells (as shown on the attached Location Plan) to determine if
the shallow groundwater has been impacted.

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Susan Lindhart of the
City of Livermore Fire Department, and to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness,
lithology, saturation, strength and other properties across any
site. In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-
occurring or artificially-induced, may «cause changes in
groundwater levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent
and concentration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that
the field and laboratory data are reasonably representative of
the site as a whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are
reasonably conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory investigations. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (415) 676-9100 or (707) 746~6915.

Sincerely,
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
Mardo Kaprealian

License #C29326
Exp. date 3/31/91

Attachments: Location plan
Laboratory analyses
Chain of custody forms

Table 1

cc: J. Keith
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
{(all analyses are in parts per million)
Total
Sample ¢ Depth Hydrocarbon Benzene Toluene Xylene
Al 157 260 1.2 2.4 1%
A2 157 1.6 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Bl 15° 1.4 <0.1 <C.1 <0.1
B2 157 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Cl 157 ' 1.8 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
c2 157 2.3 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
eter . W.0.-
THC as Diesel < 1.0 ppm
Total 0il and Grease <30 PPm

8240 Constituents:
Methylene Chloride (TTLC) 4 ppm
Toluene 0.17 ppnm




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
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Mobil S/5 #10-LYH
4707 First Street
Livermore, California



(L) SEQUOIggAnalytical Laboratory@

W 2549 Middlefield Road
- Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

bDate Bampled: 10/07/87

Raprealian Engineering, Inc.
Date Recelved: 10/08/87

P.0. Box 913

Benicia, CA 94510 bate Reported:; 10/12/87
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President
Sample Humber = Sample Description
7100511 Mobil at 1lst St.
in Livermore, CA
Soil - Al
ALALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm Fpm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 260
Benzene 0.1 1.2
Toluene 0.1 2.4
Xylenes 0.1 19 |

NOTE: Analysis was performed'using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
laboratory Director

mpr



(& ) SEQUOIAg
w 2549 Middlefield Road

Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P.0. Bex 913

Benicia, CA 94510

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President

Sample Humber

7100512

Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene

Xylenes

nalytical Laboratory @

Date Sampled: 10/07/87
Date Received: 10/08/87
Date Reported: 10/12/B7

Sample Description

AHALYSIS

Detection
Limit

ppm

0.1
0.1

D.l

Mobil at lst sk,
in Livermore, CA
Soil - p2

Sample
Results
ppm

1‘6
< 0.1

< 0.1

< 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed'using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LRBORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
l.aboratory Director

mor



| o SEQUOl’AncIyﬁco! Loboro’rory.

) 2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 3649222

kaprealian Engineering, Inc. bate Bampled: 10/07/87

P.0. Box 913 Date Received: 10/08/87.
Benicia, CA 94510 Date Reported; 10/12/87
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President
Ssample Humber Sample Description
7100513 Mobil at 1st St.
’ ‘in Livermore, CA
: . Soil - Bl
AHALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 1.4
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
B020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATCRY

‘{C' =52;___fq//,- ”foé:=____
Arthur G. Burton
l.aboratory Director

mpr -




Q) SEQUOIA®alytical Laboratory @

w 2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 e (415) 3640222

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. bate Sampled: 10/07/87
P.0. Box 913 Date Received: 10/08/87
Benicia, CA 94510 Date Reported: 10/12/87
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President
Sample Number ' Sample Description
7100514 Mobil at 1lst St.
‘in Livermore, CA
Soil - B2
ALALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 < 1.0
< 0.1
Benzene 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
< 0.1
Xylenes 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed'using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
lLaboratory Director

mpr -



c\‘,) SEQUOIMAnalytical Loboro’rory.

wWr

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.0. Box 913
Benicia, CA 94510

Attn:

Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President

Sample Humber

7100515

AlIALYSIS

Detection

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Reported:

10/07/87
10/08/87
10/12/87

Sample Description

Mobil at 1st St

in Livermore, CA

Soil - 1

Limit

Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes

NOTE:

ppm

0.1

0.1

Sample

Results

ppm

< 0.

< 0.1

Analysis was performed'using EPA methods 5020 and B015 with method

8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur

G. Burten

l.aboratory Director

mpr °




c& SEQUOI@Analytical Laboratory@®

W 2549 Middiefield Road
‘ Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

kaprealian Engineering, Inc. pate Sampled: 10/07/87

P.0. Box 913 Date Recelved: 10/08/87
Benicia, CA 94510 bate Reported: 10/12/87
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President
Sample Number = Sample Description
7100516 Mobil at 1lst St.
‘in Livermore, CA
Soil - C2
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 2.3
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
< 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 0

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and BO15 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
l.aboratory Director

mpr
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

. SAMPLER:

~DATE/TIME OF )o. " 37 TURNAROUND
. u“( COLLECTION: v 3%, TIME: ,QL/MX.

(signature)
sampLi DESCRIPTION Mot Louowiive . 7 li0et

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/

SAMPLE i ANALYSIS COMP. CONTAINERS VWATER
,4) / c . BEx Dot / S
4.2 e . AFX . / 3
8 / ’ %’7"— éyﬂj / g
8.2 FHhe - BFX Qal / S
c-/ e . BIK (W, / S
e-2 TEe . BFr Dt / S
UIS]‘ED BY* TIME/DATE ORZEVED BY* TIME/DATE
/o .§-87 . c 2,772 ... .
oo D el
C@// s i 20/0/87
eq /0 fp7 | A A lpoo pAt
2. = -0} Je i lo- ¥ &7
3.
4.
/ \.

* STAT FILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE \




L\‘) SEQUOILgnalytical Laboratory@

W 2549 Middlefield Road
' Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Xaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P.0. Box 913

Benicia, CA 94510

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President

Sample Number

7100519

Supplemental Report
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

PURGEABLES BY GC/MS
results in ppb

Date Sampled: 10/07/87
Date Received:10/08/87
Date Analyzed:10/20/87
Date Reported:10/26/87

Mobil - Livermore

Ssample Description

Soil, WwWOo-1

Benzene.....coceccncesssasesr < 50 l1,2-pichloropropane......... ¢ 50
Bromomethane........cees... < 50 1,3-pichloropropan€......«... < 50
Bromodichloromethane....... < 50 Ethylbenzene.....cvccevevee.s < 50
Bromoform...ceceevenenersas. < 50 Methylene chleride.......... 4000
Carbon tetrachloride....... < 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane... < S0
Chlorobenzene.....ceeeees.- < 50 Tetrachloroethene......«..... < 50
Chloroethane....cveveeeece.. < 50 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane....... < 50
2-Chloroethylvinyl......... < 50 1,1,2-Trichlorocethane..,..... < 50
Chloroform..cavscevececnsass < 50 Trichloroethene..........s.. < 50
Chloromethane.......v0002.. < 50 Toluene....cccivvscsscancanes 170
Dibromochloromethane....... < 50 vinyl chloride...cievveve.a. < 50O
l1,1-Dichlorcethane....cee.. < 50 1,2-pichlorobenzene......... < 50
l1,2-Dichlorcethane....cee.. < S50 1,3-pichlorobenzene.....s... < S50
1,1-Dichloroethene......... < 50 1,4-pDichlorobenzene......... < 50
trans~-1l,2-Dichloroethene... < 50

The above analysis.was performed in accordance with EPA method 8240 and can
be considered comparable to TTLC methodology as specified in Title 22 of the

California administrative code,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director




(A SEQUOII.\nolyticol Laboratory @

W 2549 Middlefield Road
: Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.0. Box 913

Benicia, CA 94510

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

President
Sample Sample
Number Descriptieon
Soil,
7100519 wWo-1

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/8015

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

JW
Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

Detection
Limit
ppm

Date Sampled: 10/07/87
bate Received: 10/08/87
Date Reported: 10/27/87

Project: Mobil -~ Livermore
Total Hydrocarbons

as Diesel
ppm

<1l.0




L\‘A SEQUOI@~nalytical Laboratory@

, W 2549 Middiefield Road
¥ Reawood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9222

Date Sampled: 10/07/87

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
Date Received: 10/08/87

P.0. Box 913

Benicia, CA 94510 Date Reported: 10/27/87
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President Project: Mobil - Livermore

Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste 0il

Number Description Limit as Petroleum 0il
Soil ppm ppm

7100519 WOo~1 30 < 30

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550 with trichlorotrifluorocethane and gravimetric
determination.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

.
4 EziiEEEE:::,Ez;;; ézzgi %3
Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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(signature)e.zj—,.-
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION M - L st - / & SM

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

DATE/TIME OF /5/74’7 TURNAROUND /0 Q c

COLLECTION: S:3n TIME:

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/
SAMPLE § ANALYSIS COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
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KgREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(418) 876 -9100 (707)748-8915

KEI-J87-104SD
December 1, 1987

Mobil 0il Corporation
P. O, Box 127
Richmond, CA 94807

Attn: Mr. Moody Younger

Re: Stockpiled Secil Sampling For
MOBIL S/S #10-4YH
4707 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Younger:

This letter report summarizes the results of the stockpiled soil
sampling and laboratory analyses for the referenced site. The
soil analyses were. conducted to comply with the County Health
Department reguirements for proper disposal of contaminated soil.

On October 12, 1987, approximately 500 cubic yards of stockpiled
soil at the referenced site was sampled for proper disposal. Five
(5) composite soil samples (designated as Comp A, Comp B, Comp C,
Comp D and Comp E) were taken. Each composite soil sample
consisted of four (4) individual grab samples taken at various
locations and depths ranging from 1 to 2 feet and were composited
as one sample. The samples were collected in 2-inch by 4-inch,
clean brass tubes which were then sealed with aluminum foil and
plastic caps and placed in an ice chest for subsequent delivery
to HAZCAT Organics Laboratory in San Carlos for analyses.

The composite samples were analyzed for total hydrocarbons (THC),
benzene, toluene, and xylene (BTX) concentrations. The results
of the soil analyses showed concentrations of THC ranging from
non-detectable to 3.6 parts per million (ppm). The analyses are
summarized below. Copies of the laboratory analyses and the
chain of custody form are attached to this report.
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Page 2
Total

Composite Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Xylene
Sample {(ppm) _(ppm} (ppm}) {ppm)
Comp A <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Comp B 3.6 <0.1 <0.1 0.6
Comp C <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Comp D <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Comp E <1l.0 <0,1 <0.1 <0.1

Based on these analyses, the low level contaminants in the soil
will not pose any impact to the environment. The THC levels in
the soil are considered to be non-hazardous by the Regional Water
Quality cControl Board. Therefore, no further sampling is
necessary and the s¢il may be disposed of at any Class III
disposal site.

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Susan N. Linhart of
the City of Livermore Fire Department.

Should you have any gquestions on this report, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (415) 676-9100 or (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
Sl Y0 0>
Mardo Kaprealian

Attachment: Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody

cc: J. Keith



1\‘ HAZCAWobne Organics Lab ®

733 Dartmouth Avenue
San Carlos, CA 24070 - (415) 591-5820

/,’

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.O. BOX 913

Benicia ,CA 94510 Date Sampled:10-12-87
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:10-12-87
President Date Reported:10-13-87
Sample Number Sapple Deacription
107025 Mobil Livermore
4707 First St.
Comp A
I
ANALYSIS !
Detection Sanmple
Limit ) Results
PPD PPQ
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasocline 1 <1
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with
method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

HAZCAT

Mokl TL .0

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



: HAZCAT® i Organics Lab @

733 Dartmouth Avenue
San Carlos, CA 94070 « (415) 591-5820

Kapreallan Engineering, Inc.
P.0. BOX 913

Benicia ,CA 94510 Date Sampled:10-12-87
Attn: Mardo EKaprealian, P.E. Date Recelved:10-12-87
President Date Reported:10-13-87
Sample Number Sample Description
107026 Mobil Livermore
4707 First St.
Comp B
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm PPRQ
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 3.8
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xvlenes 0.1 0.6

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with
method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

HAZCAT

Ao 2

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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" HAZCAT Mobile Organics Lab

733 Dartmouth Avenue
San Carlos, CA 94070 « (415) 591-5820

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.0. BOX 913

Benicia ,CA 94510 Date Sampled:10-12-87
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:10-12-87
President Date Reported:10-13-87
Sample Number Sample Description
107027 Mobil Livermore
4707 Firet 5t.
Comp C
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PP Ppm
Total Hydrocarbens ae Gasoline 1 - <1
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <D.1
Xyvlenes ' 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analyeis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with
method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

HAZCAT

orbl L

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



K HAZCAT@obie Organics Lab @

733 Dartmouth Avenue
San Carlos, CA 94070 « (415) 591-5820

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.O. BOX 913

Benicia ,CA 945190 Date Sampled:10-12-87
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:10-12-87
President Date Reported:10-13-87
Sample Number Sample Description
107028 Mobil Livermore
4707 First St.
Comp D
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PPD PP
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 <1
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with
method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

HAZCAT

e B fgmac

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



) HAZCAmobile Organics Lab o

733 Dartmouth Avenue
Saon Carlos, CA 94070 » {415) 591-5820

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.O. BOX 913

Benicia ,CA 94510 Date Sampled:10-12-87
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:10-12-87
President Date Reported:10-13-87
Sample Number Sample Description
107029 Mobil Livermore
: 4707 First St.
Comp E
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PPI PPD
Total Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1 <1
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analyeis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with
method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

HAZCAT

Ronald Gﬁ.}évans

Lab Director
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